principle approval dated November 13, 2024 from the Stock Exchange is provided in Annexure I (In-Principle 
Approval Of Stock Exchange) of this KID. 

Details of Recovery Expense Fund The Issuer shall set up a Recovery Expense Fund for an amount equal to 0.01% (Zero Point Zero One Percent) 
of the Issue subject to maximum of INR 25,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) with the Stock 
Exchange, in accordance with the provisions of the Applicable Law, including but not limited to the SEBI 
Debenture Trustees Master Circular. 

3.4 If non-convertible securities are proposed to be listed on more than one stock exchange(s) then the issuer shall specify the designated stock exchange for the

[...]

% OF TOTAL ISSUE SIZE 

1.  Lead Manager(s) fees N.A. for private placement. 

2.  Underwriting commission N.A. for private placement. 

3.  Brokerage, selling commission and upload fees N.A. for private placement. 

4.  Fees payable to the registrars to the issue INR 15,000 (Indian Rupees 
Fifteen Thousand only) 

0.07490% 0.0005% 

5.  Fees payable to the legal advisors N.A. for private placement. 

6.  Advertising and marketing expenses As the Debentures will be issued by way of private placement to identified investors in accordance 
with the process prescribed by SEBI, no specific advertising and marketing expenses are envisaged to 
be payable in respect of such issue of Debentures 

7.  Fees payable to the regulators including stock 
exchanges 

INR 2,10,000 (Indian Rupees 
Two Lakh Ten Thousand 
only) 

1.048 % 0.007% 

8.  Expenses incurred on printing and distribution of 
issue stationary 

As the Debentures will be issued by way of private placement to identified investors in accordance 
with the process prescribed by SEBI, no specific advertising and marketing expenses are envisaged to

[...]

Please refer to Schedule V (Events of Default) of this KID.   

60.  Creation of recovery expense fund   The Issuer shall set up a Recovery Expense Fund for an amount equal to 0.01% (Zero Point Zero One Percent) of 
the Issue subject to maximum of INR 25,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) with the Stock Exchange, 
in accordance with the provisions of the Applicable Law, including but not limited to the Master Circular for 
Debenture Trustee.  

61.  Conditions for breach of covenants (as 
specified in Debenture Trust Deed)   

Default or breach in the performance or compliance of any covenant or undertaking, as more particularly set out in

[...]

Business Day Convention  Any interest, Default Interest, commission or fee accruing on the Debentures, in each case, in accordance with the 
terms of the Transaction Documents, will accrue from day to day and is calculated on the basis of the actual number 
of days elapsed and a year of 365 (three hundred and sixty-five) days (or if the relevant year includes 29 February, 366 
(three hundred and sixty six) days, i.e. actual/actual). 

If any Interest Payment Date falls on a day, which is not a Business Day, then payment of the Interest due on that 
Interest Payment Date will be made on the immediately succeeding Business Day save and except in case of the last

[...]

by the Company on the relevant Interest Payment Date. 

(g) Interest on the Outstanding Principal Amount of each Debenture shall accrue from day to day and shall be calculated on the basis of the actual number of days elapsed 
and a year of 365 (three hundred and sixty-five) days (or if the relevant year includes 29 February, 366 (three hundred and sixty six) days, i.e. actual/actual) and be 
payable in arrears on the relevant Interest Payment Date immediately following the end of that Interest Period. The Company hereby acknowledges and agrees that 
there shall be no moratorium period for the payment of Interest.